



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 93/2024**

CALICO LIFE SCIENCES LLC AND ANRAppellants

Through: Ms. Vindhya S. Mani, Ms. Harshita Agarwal and Ms. Surbhi Nautiyal, Advocates.

versus

**THE JOINT CONTROLLER OF
PATENTS AND DESIGNS**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Zubin Singh, Advocate.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL**

ORDER
13.12.2024

%

I.A. 48153/2024 (exemption from filing original/ clear/ legible/ translated copies)

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. Appellants are exempted from filing original/ legible/ translated documents at this stage.
3. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 48154/2024 (condonation of delay in filing the appeal)

4. This application has been filed on behalf of the appellants seeking condonation of delay of 56 days in filing the appeal.
5. Issue notice.
6. Notice is accepted by counsel for respondent.



7. Having regard to the period involved and for the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.
8. Delay of 56 days in filing the appeal is condoned.
9. The application stands disposed of.

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 93/2024

10. The present appeal has been filed under Section 117A of the Patents Act, 1970 against the impugned order dated 11th July, 2024 passed by the Joint Controller of Patents and Designs refusing the grant of patent to Indian Patent Application No.202117021158.
11. Issue notice.
12. Notice is accepted by counsel for respondent.
13. Reply/ written submissions be filed within six (6) weeks.
14. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed three (3) weeks thereafter.
15. List on 25th March, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

DECEMBER 13, 2024
kd